C =  the fixed overhead percentage adjustment for that Establishment set out in 

Part 2 of the Price List 

D =  the daily average number of Catered Mess Meals provided at that 

Establishment as set out in Part 2 of the Price List multiplied by 365 

E = 105% (one hundred and five percent) of D 

F = the actual number of Catered Mess Meals consumed by Catering Entitled 

Personnel at that Establishment in the relevant Contract Year, as calculated 

in accordance with Clause 4.3 

4.7 If the number of Catering Entitled Personnel at an Establishment in any Contract